

No. 18-557

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**Brief of the Public Interest Legal Foundation
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS
KAYLAN PHILLIPS
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
32 E. Washington St., Ste. 1675
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 203-5599
kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Interest Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 4

 I. Disagreement Between Executive Branch
 Officials and Career Bureaucrats Cannot
 Support a Finding of Discriminatory Intent
 without Raising Serious Constitutional
 Concerns..... 5

 II. The Citizenship Data from the 1950 Census
 Helped Court Find Violation of the Right to
 Vote 9

 III. Enforcement of Section 2 of the Voting
 Rights Act Requires Citizenship Data... 11

 IV. Citizenship Data Will Assist in the Private
 Enforcement of Federal Law..... 14

Conclusion 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , No. 11-00035, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34240 (D.Guam Mar. 8, 2017)	3, 9-11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	8
<i>New York v. United States DOC</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	8
<i>Thornburgh v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	12
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	6, 8-9
<i>Wisconsin v. City of N.Y.</i> , 517 U.S. 1, 23, 116 S. Ct. 1091, 1103 (1996)	9

Statutes and Constitution

U.S. Const., Article II, § 1, cl. 1	8
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)	14
52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)	14
52 U.S.C. § 20510	14
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21001(e)	10

Other Authorities

Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (M. Jensen ed. 1976) (statement of James Wilson).....	8
Alexander Hamilton, The Federalist No. 70	8

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiff-Appellee and Urging Affirmance, No. 17-15719 at 4, 12-13, 18 (9th Cir., filed Nov. 28, 2017)	11
Calabresi & Prakash, The President’s Power to Execute the Laws, 104 Yale L. J. 541 (1994).....	8
“Cases Raising Claims Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act,” https://www.justice.gov/crt/ cases-raising-claims-under-section-2-voting- rights-act-0	12 n.2
Citizen Voting Age Population (CVAP) Special Tabulation from the 2012-2016 5-Year American Community Survey (ACS).....	12
Amended Complaint, Public Interest Legal Founda- tion v. Bennett, No. 4:18-cv-00981 (S.D. Tex.).....	14
Complaint, United States v. Alamosa County, No. 01-B-2275 (D. Colo. 2001).....	13
Complaint, United States v. Charleston County, No. 2-01-0155 (D.S.C. 2001).....	13
Complaint, United States v. City of Boston, MA, No. 05-11598 (D. Mass. 2005)	13
Complaint, United States v. Euclid City School District Board of Education, OH, No. 1:08-cv-02832 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	13
Complaint, United States v. Georgetown County School District, No. 2:08-cv-00889 (D.S.C. 2008)	13
Complaint, United States v. Osceola County, No. 6:05-cv-1053 (M.D. Fla 2005)	13
Complaint, United States v. The School Board of Osceola County, No. 6:08-cv-00582 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	13

Complaint, United States v. Town of Lake Park, FL, No. 09-80507 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	13
Public Interest Legal Foundation, Press Release, 248 Counties Have More Registered Voters Than Live Adults (Sept. 25, 2017).....	14
